


August 21, 1990

John Sands, Treasurer

United Democratic Headquarters Committee

665 Quincy Way

Hayward, CA  94541




Re:  Your Request for Informal Assistance





Our File No. I-90-481

Dear Mr. Sands:


You have requested advice under the campaign reporting provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Because your request is a general inquiry, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance pursuant to Regulation 18329(c) (copy enclosed).

FACTS


May a committee established for the purpose of supporting Democratic candidates and doing voter registration use its 1988 surplus funds for the same purposes in the 1990 general election?

CONCLUSION


As a result of the SEIU ruling, the term "restricted funds" no longer applies to campaign funds received prior to January 1, 1989, and such funds may be used to support or oppose a candidacy for office.

FACTS


The United Democratic Headquarters Committee was established for the purpose of supporting Democratic candidates in the 1988 general election and of registering voters.  Contributions to the committee came from local and state elected officials and local democratic clubs.  The committee has surplus funds in its account from 1988.  The committee is inquiring as to whether it can use those existing funds for the same type of activities in the 1990 general election.

ANALYSIS


Section 85306 states:


Any person who possesses campaign funds on the effective date of this chapter may expend these funds for any lawful purpose other than to support or oppose a candidacy for elective office.





Section 85306.


On September 14, 1989, the United States District Court for the Eastern District of California declared Section 85306 invalid.  (Service Employees International Union, AFL-CIO, CLC, et al. v. Fair Political Practices Commission, No. CIV. S-89-433 LKK.)  As a result of this ruling, the term "restricted funds" no longer applies to campaign funds received prior to January 1, 1989, and such funds may now be used to support or oppose a candidacy for elective office.  Therefore, the United Democratic Headquarters Committee can use its 1988 surplus funds to do voter registration, to support Democratic candidates, and to make any other expenditure permissible under the Act.


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to call me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:  Deanne Stone







Counsel, Legal Division
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